PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a)

(s)

Petitioners'
Line Adjusted
No. Item Amount
129  After Hours Turn On (230,000)
130  Meter Rev - Fire Meters {15,300)
131  Septic Tank Haulers Fee -
132 Commission Agenda Packets (100)
133 Rain Barrel Sales -
134  Seminar Fees (8,000)
135  Creedmore Maha 7,200
136  A/RAd] Leak Adjustment -
137  A/R Adj Conservation Rebate {100)
138 Lab-Testing Fee (100)
139 Reuse Water Service -
140 Southland Oaks Surcharge (60,600)
141 WW Meter Application Fee -
142 Wholesale Penalties & Fees (225,000)
143 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit -
144 Service installation (159,100)
145  Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt (122,400)
146  A/R Adjustments (100}
147 Miscellaneous (7,035,000}
148  Returned Check Fee {24,000)
149 Junk/Metal Sales (47,900)
150  Cash Over/Short (100}
153 Sales Tax Penalty (100}
152 New Service Connections (470,000)
153 Recls Recpt (100}
154  Unused -
155  Transferin from CRFs (3,000,000)
156  Transfer in from Public Works (150,291)
157  Transferin from CIP -
158  Unused -
159  Interest Income(Capital Portion) (243,144)
160 {Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves (10,553,708}
161 Full Year Revenue Increase Adjustment -
162  interest Income(O&M Portion} {161,729}
163 (Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves (7,019,911)
164  Unused -
165 Debt Service Requirements 98,745,764
166  Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla 48,000,000
167  Other Transfers -
168 Watershed Land Purchase (5,455,088)
169  LCRA Water Rights (5,049,156)
170 Watershed Land Purchase 5,455,088
171 LCRA Water Rights 5,049,156
172 Revenue Stability Reserve Fund -
173 Transfer to City General Fund -
174  Transfer to Sustainability Fund -
175 Total 202,074,203
176

177 Reclassify from O&M to Capitalized Cost
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Schedule D-1

WATER
PUC DOCKET NO. 42857 Page 1of 1
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Common-to-All Allocation Factors
Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables
Common-to-All Allocation Factors Notes
Percentage
Common-to- Retail- Wholesale-
Number Description All Only Only
1 100% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2 T&D Factor 34.5% 65.5% 0.0% See Adj #39
3 Fire Factor * 8.6% 91.4% 0.0%
4 O&M Composite 78.3% 21.6% 0.1%
5 0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
6 Strategic Services Factor 0.0% 20.0% 80.0%
7 Land ** 72.3% 27.7% 0.0%
8 Engineering Studies ** 72.4% 27.6% 0.0%
9 Net Plant Composite 69.4% 30.6% 0.0%
* 75% Fire, All retail 25% rest * T&D Factor
*k Per COA Allocation
Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -39- JJJ-3
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Schedule D-2

WATER
Page1lof1

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Base/Extra Capacity Allocation Factors for Common-to-All O&M

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Determination of Base/Extra Capacity Allocation Factors for Common-to-All O&M
Percentage
Allocation Demands Max- Revenue-
Factor Description (MDG) (a) Base Max-Day Hour Customer Meter Based Total

A 100% Base 129.98 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
B Base-Max Day 210.30 61.80% 38.20% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
C Pump Station Factor (b) 96.2% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
D 100% Meter 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
E 0O&M Composite 68.1% 7.6% 0.0% 19.5% 4.8% 0.0% 100.0%
F 100% Customer 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
G Revenue-Based Alloc 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%  100.0%
H Engineering Studies (c) 60.3% 34.5% 0.0% 0.0% 5.2% 0.0% 100.0%
J Plant Composite 62.2% 34.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 100.0%
K Plant Composite Excl Mtr 64.6% 35.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

(a) See Table 65 for Input

(b) (90% X 100% Base) + (10% X Base-Max Day)

(c) Per COA Per COA Allocation
Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -40- JJJ-3
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Schedule E

WATER
Page 1of2
PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Capital Plant in Service for FY2013
Sources: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables (from second table labeled Table 215) (PDF File)
Water Asset Adjustments from RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset Table Water Property Listing (Excel File)
RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset Table Water Property Listing (PDF File)
AWU Adj #2 Adj #3 Adj #4
Net Plant in City Hall Water ~ Reicher Reclaimed
Description Service Feature Ranch Water System
Land & Easements 117,027,812 (7,252)
Land & Easements Contributed Capital -
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -
Engineering/Studies 6,623,447
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -
Basins 91,873
Pump Stations 43,925,450 (7,512,679)
Pump Stations Contributed Capital -
Hi-Service Pumps 318,576
Booster Stations 1,153,499
Tanks/Reservoirs 33,252,768
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -
General Buildings/Other Structures 34,872,814 (183,652)
Treatment 65,457,908
Treatment Contributed Capital -
Ullrich WTP 126,587,814
Davis WTP 19,405,579
Green WTP 12,073,833
Transmission Mains 248,224,650 (13,910,828)
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -
Distribution Mains 228,181,039 (5,127,846)
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -
Hydrants 13,826,395
Hydrants Contributed Capital -
Services 14,261,654
Services Contributed Capital -
Meters 5,522,019
Meters Contributed Capital -
Laboratory Equipment 32,595
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 10,376,444 (627,800)
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital -
General 536,786 (450,000)
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital -
Total Plant Investment 981,752,955 (450,000) (818,704) (26,551,353)
-0.05% -0.08% -2.70%
Debt Service 65,829,421 (30,174) (54,897) (1,780,346)
Cash Cap Out 29,688,426 (13,608) (24,758) (802,919)
Depreciation 27,595,896 (12,649) (23,013) (746,327)
123,113,743 (56,431) (102,667) (3,329,592)
Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -41- JJJ-3
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Schedule E

WATER
Page 2 of 2
PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Capital Plant in Service for FY2013
Sources: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables {fro
Water Asset Adjustments from RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset
RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset Table Water Property Listing (PI
Adj #5 Adj#8 & Adj#9  Adj #E-1
Reclass Admin WTP#4
Description Green WTP & Contr Mgmt Capital Total Adjustments
Land & Easements 548,333 541,081
Land & Easements Contributed Capital - -
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) - -
Engineering/Studies 31,034 31,034
Engineering/Studies Contributed Caprtal - -
Basins 430 430
Pump Stations 205,813 (7,306,866)
Pump Stations Contributed Caprtal - -
Hi-Service Pumps 1,493 1,493
Booster Stations 5,405 5,405
Tanks/Reservoirs 155,806 155,806
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital - -
General Buildings/Other Structures 163,396 (20,256)
Treatment 306,703 306,703
Treatment Contributed Capital - -
Ullrich WTP 593,127 593,127
Davis WTP 90,925 90,925
Green WTP {12,073,835) 56,572 (12,017,263)
Transmission Mains 1,163,056 (12,747,772)
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital - -
Distribution Mains 1,069,141 (4,058,705)
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital - -
Hydrants 64,784 64,784
Hydrants Contributed Capital - -
Services 66,823 66,823
Services Contributed Capital - -
Meters 25,873 25,873
Meters Contributed Capital - -
Laboratory Equipment 153 153
Miscelianeous Equipment/Materials 48,619 (579,181)
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital - -
General 2,515 (447,485)
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital - -
Total Plant Investment (12,073,835) 4,600,000 - (35,293,892)
-1.23%
Debt Service (809,586)
Cash Cap Out (365,115)
Depreciation (339,381)
(1,514,083)
Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -42- JJJ-3
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source. Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Item

WATER TREATMENT

Environmental & Regulatory Support
Water Treatment Laboratory

Water Treatment Engineering
Process Engineering

Facility Engineering -Treatment
WTP4 Maintenance

Davis WTP Maintenance

Ulirich WTP Maintenance

Electrical Maintenance
Instrumentation & Control Maintenance
Admin Support

Systems Support

WTP4 Operations

Electrical

Chemical

Other

Davis WTP Operations

Electrical

Chemical

Other

Ulirich WTP Operations

Electrical

Chemical

Other

PIPELINE OPERATIONS

Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA)
Electrical

Other

Pump Station & Reservoir Operations
Pipeline Maintenance

Management Services

Distribution System Maintenance
Pipeline Operations

Service (House) Connection

Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction
Metering Services

Meter Shop

ARV/PRV Maintenance

Valve & Hydrant

Valves

Valve Exercising

Hydrants

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT
Asset Mgt -Distnibution

Dispatch

Water Facility Engineering -Distribution
Water Pipeline Engineering
Infrastructure Records

Distribution Engineering

Engineering & Tech Support

GIS Services

Line Locators -Distribution

Water Protection / inspection

Small Calls

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867

Common-to-All

Amount

491,647
1,449,102
408,308
492,806
274,896
1,636,410
1,630,153
968,225
773,835
844,255
131,209

512,103
3,084,380
2,502,822
1,561,231
3,477,910
3,138,103
1,836,543

2,445,797
1,060,957
1,551,652

229,754
441,658
2,674,303
103,171
549,181
2,575,495
184,671
280,153
170,601
146,992
160,327
366,116
361,644
248,859
707,305
178,008
100,250
259,451
1,041,064
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Schedule F-1a

WATER
Page1of6
Base Max-Day Max-Hour
491,647 - -
1,449,102 - -
403,308 - -
492,806 - -
274,896 - -
1,636,410 - -
1,630,153 - -
968,225 - -
773,835 - -
844,255 - -
131,208 - -
316,480 195,624 -
3,084,380 - -
2,502,822 - -
964,841 596,390 -
3,477,910 - -
3,138,103 - -
1,134,983 701,559 -
2,445,797 - -
1,020,429 40,529 -
1,492,379 59,273 -
141,988 87,766 -
272,944 168,713 -
1,652,719 1,021,584 -
63,760 39,411 -
339,394 209,787 -
173,135 107,018 -
105,431 65,170 -
90,841 56,151 -
99,082 61,245 -
226,260 139,856 -
223,49 138,148 -
153,795 95,064 -
437,115 270,191 -
110,009 67,999 -
61,954 38,295 -
160,341 99,110 -
1,041,064 - -
JJJ-3
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Item

Systems Planning

Utility Development Services

ONE STOP SHOP

Building Plan Review

Research & Consult Water Cons

Land Use Review

Site Inspections

Permit and License Center

SUPPORT SERVICES

Administration & Management
Internal Audit

Business Support

Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)
Business Improvement Services
Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting
Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)
Utility Central Stores

Budget & Accounting

Information Technology

Security Management

Facility Management -Service Centers
Facility Management -WCC, NSC
Purchasing

Accounts Payable

Public iInvolvement

Human Resources Services
Organizational Development
Employment -Compensation
Employee Relations & Workers Comp
Safety & Training

Equipment Reparrs

CONSERVATION & REUSE

Facility Engineering -Conservation
Environmental Affairs & Conservation
Reicher Ranch

Land Management

Balcones Canyoniand Preserve

Water Reuse

BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES

Tap Sales

Taps Investigation & Admin

Retail Customer Service

Utility Customer Services Office -AE
Bad Debt

TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Commussion on Debt

Special Support

WATER CONSERVATION

Water Conservation

Other Operating Transfers

Operating Transfers

Other Transfers

Misc Non-Rate Revenues

(Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867

Common-to-All
Amount
449,877

161,203
324,183

73,256
268,203
204,587

80,332
381,771

1,339,025
130,252
850,925
271,731
134,919
190,737
311,017
125,838
144,657
117,282
351,126
122,440

391,235
10,886,588

22,723
4,979,510

5,201,099

648,535

(9,472,586)
(5,496,355)

-45-

Factor
B
D
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Schedule F-1a
WATER
Page 2 of 6

Base Max-Day Max-Hour
278,024 171,853 -
109,850 12,320 -
220,911 24,776 -

49,919 5,599 -
182,763 20,497 -
139,413 15,636 -

54,742 6,139 -
260,153 29,177 -
912,461 102,335 -

88,759 9,954 -
579,852 65,032 -
185,168 20,767 -

91,939 10,311 -
129,976 14,577 -
211,939 23,769 -

85,750 9,617 -

98,575 11,055 -

79,921 8,963 -
239,270 26,835 -

83,435 9,357 -

15,484 1,737 -

3,393,223 380,558 -
5,201,099 - -

441,936 49,564 -
(6,454,973) (723,940) -
(3,745,421) (420,058) -

JJJ-3
106




PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source’ Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All

Schedule F-1a
WATER
Page 3 of 6

Item Amount Factor Base Max-Day Max-Hour
Misc Capital Credits (transfers and interest income)

{Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves

Debt Service Requirements (Excl Watershed Land and LCRA Water -

Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Qutta -

Other Transfers -

Watershed Land Purchase - A - - -
LCRA Water Rights 5,049,156 A 5,049,156 - -
Revenue Stability Reserve Fund - A - - -
Subtotal 59,289,617 42,010,622 4,145,314

Transfer to City General Fund - G

Transfer to Sustainability Fund - G - - -
Total 59,289,617 42,010,622 4,145,314 -

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -46- JJJ-3
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Iltem

WATER TREATMENT
Environmental & Regulatory Support
Water Treatment Laboratory
Water Treatment Engineering
Process Engineering
Facility Engineering -Treatment
WTP4 Maintenance
Davis WTP Maintenance
Ulirich WTP Maintenance
Electrical Maintenance
Instrumentation & Control Maintenance
Admin Support
Systems Support
WTP4 Operations
Electrical
Chemical
Other
Davis WTP Operations
Electrical
Chemical
Other
Ullrich WTP Operations
Eiectrical
Chemical
Other
PIPELINE OPERATIONS

Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA)

Electrical

Other

Pump Station & Reservoir Operations
Pipeline Maintenance

Management Services

Distribution System Maintenance
Pipeline Operations

Service {(House) Connection

Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction
Metering Services

Meter Shop

ARV/PRV Maintenance

Valve & Hydrant

Valves

Valve Exercising

Hydrants

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT
Asset Mgt -Distribution

Dispatch

Water Facllity Engineering -Distribution
Water Pipeline Engineering
Infrastructure Records

Distribution Engineering

Engineering & Tech Support

GIS Services

Line Locators -Distribution

Water Protection / Inspection

Small Calis

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867

Common-to-All
Amount

491,647
1,449,102
403,308
492,806
274,896
1,636,410
1,630,153
968,225
773,835
844,255
131,209

512,103
3,084,380
2,502,822
1,561,231
3,477,910
3,138,103
1,836,543

2,445,797
1,060,957
1,551,652
229,754
441,658
2,674,303
103,171
549,181
2,575,495
184,671
280,153
170,601
146,992

160,327
366,116
361,644
248,859
707,305
178,008
100,250
259,451

1,041,064

-47-
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Customer

Meter

Schedule F-1a
WATER
Page 4 of 6

Revenue-Based

2,575,495
184,671

JJJ-3
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Item

Systems Planning

Utility Development Services

ONE STOP SHOP

Building Plan Review

Research & Consult Water Cons

Land Use Review

Site Inspections

Permit and License Center

SUPPORT SERVICES

Admtnistration & Management
Internal Audit

Business Support

Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)
Business Improvement Services
Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting
Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)
Utility Central Stores

Budget & Accounting

Information Technology

Security Management

Facility Management -Service Centers
Facility Management -WCC, NSC
Purchasing

Accounts Payable

Public Involvement

Human Resources Services
Organizational Development
Employment -Compensation
Employee Relations & Workers Comp
Safety & Training

Equipment Repairs

CONSERVATION & REUSE

Facility Engineering -Conservation
Environmental Affairs & Conservation
Reicher Ranch

Land Management

Balcones Canyonland Preserve
Water Reuse

BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES

Tap Sales

Taps Investigation & Admin

Retail Customer Service

Utility Customer Services Office -AE
Bad Debt

TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Commission on Debt

Special Support

WATER CONSERVATION

Water Conservation

Other Operating Transfers

Operating Transfers

Other Transfers

Misc Non-Rate Revenues

(Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867

Common-to-All
Amount
449,877

161,203
324,183
73,256
268,203
204,587
20,332
381,771
1,339,025
130,252
850,925
271,731
134,919
190,737
311,017
125,838
144,657
117,282
351,126
122,440

391,235
10,886,588

22,723
4,979,510

5,201,099

648,535

(9,472,586)
(5,496,355)

-48-

Factor
B
D

m mMmMmmmmMmmMmmmmm m » m m

m m mm m

m mnm m QO QO

Schedule F-1a

WATER
Page 5 of 6

Customer Meter Revenue-Based
31,359 7,675 -
63,063 15,434 -
14,250 3,488 -
52,173 12,769 -
39,798 9,740 -
15,627 3,825 -
74,265 18,176 -

260,479 63,750 -
25,338 6,201 -
165,529 40,512 -
52,859 12,937 -
26,246 6,423 -
37,104 9,081 -
60,502 14,807 -
24,479 5,991 -
28,140 6,887 -
22,815 5,584 -
68,304 16,717 -
23,818 5,829 -
391,235 - -
10,886,588 - -
4,420 1,082 -
968,657 237,072 -
126,159 30,876 -
(1,842,689) (450,985) -
{1,069,198) (261,679) -

JJJ-3
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Item

Common-to-All

Schedule F-1a

WATER
Page 6 of 6

Amount Factor Customer Meter Revenue-Based

Misc Capital Credits (transfers and interest income)

(Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves

Debt Service Requirements (Excl Watershed Land and LCRA Water

Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla

Other Transfers

Watershed Land Purchase - A - - -

LCRA Water Rights 5,049,156 A - - -

Revenue Stability Reserve Fund - A - - -
Subtotal 59,289,617 10,551,320 2,582,360 -
Transfer to City General Fund - G - -
Transfer to Sustainability Fund - G - - -
Total 59,289,617 10,551,320 2,582,360 -

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -49-
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Schedule F-1b

WATER
Page 1of2

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners’ Recommended
Allocation of Plant to Base/Extra Capacity
Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All
Description Net Plant-In-Service Factor Base Max-Day Max-Hour
Land & Easements 84,980,747 K 54,878,266 30,102,481 -
Land & Easements Contributed Capital -
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -
Engineering/Studies 4,818,623 H 2,903,593 1,663,042 -
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -
Basins 92,303 B 57,044 35,260 -
Pump Stations 36,618,584 A 36,618,584 - -
Pump Stations Contributed Capital -
Hi-Service Pumps 320,069 B 197,802 122,266 -
Booster Stations 1,158,904 A 1,158,904 - -
Tanks/Reservoirs 33,408,574 B 20,646,499 12,762,075 -
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -
General Buildings/Other Structures 24,183,212 ) 15,041,486 8,250,735 -
Treatment 65,764,611 B 40,642,529 25,122,081 -
Treatment Contributed Capital -
Utirich WTP 127,180,941 B 78,597,821 48,583,119 -
Davis WTP 19,496,504 B 12,048,839 7,447,664 -
Green WTP 56,570 B 34,960 21,610 -
Transmission Mains 235,476,878 B 145,524,710 89,952,167 -
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -
Distribution Mains -
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -
Hydrants -
Hydrants Contributed Capital -
Services 14,328,477 D - - -
Services Contributed Capital -
Meters 5,547,892 D - - -
Meters Contributed Capital -
Laboratory Equipment 32,748 B 20,238 12,510 -
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 6,798,046 J 4,228,252 2,319,331 -
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Ca -
General 61,964 J 38,540 21,140 -
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capite -
Total Plant Investment 660,325,645 412,638,067 226,415,483 -

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -50- JJJ-3
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Schedule F-1b

WATER
Page 2 of 2

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Plant to Base/Extra Capacity
Source. Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All

Description Net Plant-In-Service Factor Customer Meter Revenue-Based Total

Land & Easements 84,980,747 K - - - 84,980,747
Land & Easements Contnbuted Capital -

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -

Engineering/Studies 4,818,623 H - 251,989 - 4,818,623
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -

Basins 92,303 B - - - 92,303
Pump Stations 36,618,584 A - - - 36,618,584
Pump Stations Contributed Capital -
Hi-Service Pumps 320,069 B - - - 320,069
Booster Stations 1,158,904 A - - - 1,158,904
Tanks/Reservoirs 33,408,574 B - - - 33,408,574
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -
General Buildings/Other Structures 24,183,212 i - 890,991 - 24,183,212
Treatment 65,764,611 B - - - 65,764,611
Treatment Contributed Capital -

Ullrich WTP 127,180,941 B - - - 127,180,941
Davis WTP 19,496,504 B - - - 19,496,504
Green WTP 56,570 B - - - 56,570
Transmission Mains 235,476,878 B - - - 235,476,878
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -
Distribution Mains -

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -
Hydrants -

Hydrants Contributed Capital -
Services 14,328,477 D - 14,328,477 - 14,328,477
Services Contributed Capital -

Meters 5,547,892 D - 5,547,892 - 5,547,892
Meters Contributed Capital -

Laboratory Equipment 32,748 B - - - 32,748
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 6,798,046 J - 250,463 - 6,798,046
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Ca -
General 61,964 J - 2,283 - 61,964
Land {(Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capite -
Total Plant Investment 660,325,645 - 21,272,095 - 660,325,645
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WATER
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Depreciation Expense to Base/Extra Capacity
Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All
Description Depreciation Factor Base Max-Day Max-Hour Customer
Land & Easements 33,480 K 21,620 11,859 - -
Land & Easements Contributed Capital -
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -
Engineering/Studies 175,566 H 105,792 60,593 - -
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -
Basins 21,398 B 13,224 8,174 - -
Pump Stations 1,064,743 A 1,064,743 - - -
Pump Stations Contributed Capital -
Hi-Service Pumps 26,810 B 16,569 10,241 - -
Booster Stations 38,791 A 38,791 - - -
Tanks/Reservoirs 1,105,208 B 683,019 422,190 - -
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -
General Buildings/Other Structures 662,779 i 412,236 226,125 - -
Treatment 2,715,993 B 1,678,484 1,037,509 - -
Treatment Contributed Capital -
Ulirich WTP 4,655,876 B 2,877,332 1,778,545 - -
Davis WTP 1,173,234 B 725,058 448,175 - -
Green WTP 3,184 B 1,968 1,216 - -
Transmission Mains 6,546,708 B 4,045,866 2,500,843 - -
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -
Distribution Mains -
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -
Hydrants -
Hydrants Contributed Capital -
Services 919,187 D - - - -
Services Contributed Capital -
Meters 372,971 D - - - -
Meters Contributed Capitat -
Laboratory Equipment 9,846 B 6,085 3,761 - -
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 968,932 1 602,657 330,576 - -
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital -
General 1,955 3 1,216 667 - -
Land {Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital -
Total Depreciation 20,496,661 12,294,658 6,840,474 - -
Adjustment to Remove Depreciation (20,496,661) * {12,294,658) {6,840,474) - -
Adjusted Amount - - - - -
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Depreciation Expense to Base/Extra Capacity
Source* Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All
Description Depreciation Factor Meter Revenue-Based Total
Land & Easements 33,480 K - - 33,480
Land & Easements Contributed Capital -
Land {Watershed Land Purchase} -
Engineering/Studies 175,566 H 9,181 - 175,566
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -
Basins 21,398 B - - 21,398
Pump Stations 1,064,743 A - - 1,064,743
Pump Stations Contributed Capital -
Hi-Service Pumps 26,810 B - - 26,810
Booster Stations 38,791 A - - 38,791
Tanks/Reservoirs 1,105,208 B - - 1,105,208
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -
General Buildings/Other Structures 662,779 J 24,419 - 662,779
Treatment 2,715,993 B - - 2,715,993
Treatment Contributed Capital -
Ullrich WTP 4,655,876 B - - 4,655,876
Davis WTP 1,173,234 B - - 1,173,234
Green WTP 3,184 B - - 3,184
Transmission Mains 6,546,708 B - - 6,546,708
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -
Distribution Mains -
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -
Hydrants -
Hydrants Contributed Capital -
Services 919,187 D 919,187 - 919,187
Services Contributed Capital -
Meters 372,971 D 372,971 - 372,971
Meters Contributed Capital -
Laboratory Equipment 9,846 B - - 9,846
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 968,932 J 35,699 - 968,932
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital -
General 1,955 J 72 - 1,955
Land (Watershed Land Purchase} Contributed Capital -
Total Depreciation 20,496,661 1,361,529 - 20,496,661
Adjustment to Remove Depreciation (20,496,661) (1,361,529} - {20,496,661)
Adjusted Amount - - - -
Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -53- JJJ-3
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners’ Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Common-to-All and Adjustment #28 to Remove Depreciation

Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

ltem

WATER TREATMENT

Environmental & Regulatory Support
Water Treatment Laboratory

Water Treatment Engineering
Process Engineering

Facility Engineering -Treatment
WTP4 Maintenance

Davis WTP Maintenance

Ullrich WTP Maintenance

Electrical Maintenance
Instrumentation & Control Maintenance
Admin Support

Systems Support

WTP4 Operations

Electrical

Chemical

Other

Davis WTP Operations

Electrical

Chemical

Other

Ullrich WTP Operations

Electrical

Chemical

Other

PIPELINE OPERATIONS

Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance {+SCADA)
Electrical

Other

Pump Station & Reservoir Operations
Pipeline Maintenance

Management Services

Distribution System Maintenance
Pipeline Operations

Service (House) Connection

Pipeline Rehabilitation & Constructior
Metering Services

Meter Shop

ARV/PRV Maintenance

Valve & Hydrant

Valves

Valve Exercising

Hydrants

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT
Asset Mgt -Distribution

Dispatch

Water Facility Engineering -Distributior
Water Pipeline Engineering
Infrastructure Records

Distribution Engineering

Engineering & Tech Support

GIS Services

Line Locators -Distribution

Water Protection / inspection

Small Calls

Systems Planning

Utility Development Services

ONE STOP SHOP

Building Plan Review

Research & Consult Water Cons

tand Use Review

Site Inspections

Permit and License Center

SUPPORT SERVICES

Administration & Management
Internal Audit

Business Support

Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)
Business Improvement Services
Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting
Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM})
Utility Central Stores

Budget & Accounting

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867

AWU Requested
Water System
Revenue Requirement

491,647
1,449,102

403,308
492,806
274,896
1,636,410
1,630,153
968,225
773,835
844,255
131,209

512,103

3,084,380
2,502,822
1,561,231
3,477,910
3,138,103
1,836,543

2,445,797
1,060,957
1,551,652

666,163
1,280,567
7,754,026

299,140
1,592,326

2,575,495
184,671
812,292
494,650

1,704,790

464,861
1,061,539
1,048,571

721,556
2,050,801

516,128

290,670

752,267
1,041,064
1,304,398

290,343

205,888
414,045
133,642

93,562
342,547
261,297
102,600
487,596
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Schedule F-2a

WATER
Page1of2
> to-All to-All le-Only Only
Allocation Factor Amount Allocation Factor Amount
100% 491,647 0.0% -
100% 1,449,102 0.0% -
100% 403,308 0.0% -
100% 492,806 0.0% -
100% 274,89 0.0% -
100% 1,636,410 0.0%
100% 1,630,153 0.0% -
100% 968,225 0.0%
100% 773,835 0.0% -
100% 844,255 0.0% -
100% 131,209 0.0%
100% 512,103 0.0% -
100% 3,084,380 0.0% -
100% 2,502,822 0.0% -
100% 1,561,231 0.0% -
100% 3,477,910 0.0%
100% 3,138,103 0.0% -
100% 1,836,543 0.0% -
100% 2,445,797 0.0% -
100% 1,060,857 0.0% -
100% 1,551,652 0.0% -
34% 229,754 0.0% -
34% 441,658 0.0% -
38% 2,674,303 0.0% -
34% 103,171 0.0% -
34% 549,181 0.0% -
100% 2,575,495 0.0% -
100% 184,671 0.0% -
34% 280,153 0.0% -
34% 170,601 0.0%

9% 146,992 0.0% -
34% 160,327 0.0% -
34% 366,116 0.0% -
34% 361,644 0.0% -
34% 248,859 0.0% -
34% 707,305 0.0% -
34% 178,008 0.0%

34% 100,250 0.0% -
34% 259,451 0.0% -
100% 1,041,064 0.0% -
34% 449,877 0.0% -

0% - 0.0% -

0% - 0.0% -

0% - 0.0% -

0% - 0.0%

78% 161,203 0.1% 297
78% 324,183 0.1% 598

0% - 80.0% 106,913
78% 73,256 01% 135
78% 268,203 01% 495
78% 204,587 0.1% 377
78% 80,332 0.1% 148
78% 381,771 0.1% 704

JJJ-3
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Schedule F-2a

WATER
Page 2 of 2
PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners’ Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to C to-All and Adj #28to R Depreciation
Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables
AWU Requested
Water System G to-All G to-All hol. Only hol Only
Item Revenue Requirement Factor Allocation Factor Amount Allocation Factor Amount
information Technology 1,710,194 4 78% 1,339,025 0.1% 2,469
Security Management 166,357 4 78% 130,252 0.1% 240
Facility Management -Service Centers 1,086,796 4 78% 850,925 0.1% 1,569
Facility Management -WCC, NSC 347,053 4 78% 271,731 0.1% 501
Purchasing 172,318 4 78% 134,919 0.1% 249
Accounts Payable 243,609 4 78% 190,737 0.1% 352
Public Involvement 397,229 4 78% 311,017 0.1% 574
Human Resources Services -
Organizational Development 160,719 4 78% 125,838 0.1% 232
Employment -Compensation 184,755 4 78% 144,657 0.1% 267
Employee Relations & Workers Comp 149,792 4 78% 117,282 0.1% 216
Safety & Training 448,456 4 78% 351,126 0.1% 648
Equipment Repairs 156,380 4 78% 122,440 0.1% 226
CONSERVATION & REUSE
Facility Engineering -Conservation -
Environmental Affairs & Conservation -
Reicher Ranch - 4 78% 01% -
Land Management - 4 78% - 0.1% -
Balcones Canyonland Preserve 4 78% - 0.1% -
Water Reuse -
BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES -
Tap Sales 148,123 S 0% - 0.0% -
Taps investigation & Admin 111,152 5 0% - 0.0% -
Retail Customer Service 391,235 1 100% 391,235 0.0% -
Utility Customer Services Office -AE 10,886,588 1 100% 10,886,588 0.0% -
Bad Debt - 4 78% - 01% -
TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS -
Commission on Debt 29,021 4 78% 22,723 0.1% 42
Special Support 6,359,800 4 78% 4,979,510 0.1% 9,183
WATER CONSERVATION -
Water Conservation 5,201,099 1 100% 5,201,099 0.0% -
Other Operating Transfers -
Operating Transfers 828,305 4 78% 648,535 0.1% 1,196
Other Transfers - 4 78% - 0.1% -
Misc Non-Rate Revenues {12,098,329) 4 78% {9,472,586) 01% (17,469)
(Decrease} Increase in Operating Reserves (7,019,911} 4 78% (5,496,355) 0.1% (10,136)
Misc Capital Credits (transfers and interest income) (3,393,435)
(Decrease) increase in Capital Reserves (10,553,708)
Debt Service Requirements (Excl Watershed Land and LCRA Water Rights) 88,241,520
Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla 48,000,000
Other Transfers -
Watershed Land Purchase 5,455,088 5 0% - 0.0% -
LCRA Water Rights 5,049,156 1 100% 5,049,156 0.0% -
Revenue Stability Reserve Fund - 1 100% - 0.0% -
Subtotal - Ties to Table 116 202,074,203
Transfer to City General Fund - 1 100% - 0.0%
Transfer to Sustainability Fund - 1 100% - 0.0% -
Total 202,074,203 59,289,617 100,026
Adj#28
ToRemove Depreci Adjusted
Capital Summary Adjusted Amount Amount
Debt Service Requirements, net of Miscelianeous Transfers and Interest thcome 84,848,085 69.4% 84,848,085
Transfers to Water Construction Fund, Capital Reserve Fund, and Other Transfer 37,446,292 30.6% - 37,446,292
Total Capital Requirements 122,294,377 100.0% - 122,294,377
Less Depreciation
Debt Service Requirements, net of Miscellaneous Transfers and Interest Income 19,146,088 69.4% -
Transfers to Water Construction Fund, Capital Reserve Fund, and Other Transfers 8,449,808 30.6% % -
Total Depreciation Expense 27,595,896 100.0% % 5 -
Capital Requirements less Depreciation Expense
Debt Service Requirements, net of Miscellaneous Transfers and Interest Income 65,701,997 19,146,088 84,848,085
Transfers to Water Construction Fund, Capital Reserve Fund, and Other Transfer 28,996,484 8,449,808 37,446,292
Total Capital Requirements excluding Depreciation Expense 94,698,481 27,595,896 122,294,377

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867

-57.
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Schedule F-2b
WATER
Pagelofl

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Plant to Common-to-All

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Description

Land & Easements

Land & Easements Contributed Capital
Land (Watershed Land Purchase)
Engineering/Studies
Engmeermg/St‘udies Contributed Capital
Basins

Pump Stations

Pump Stations Contributed Capttal
Hi-Service Pumps

Booster Stations

Tanks/Reservoirs

Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital
General Buildings/Other Structures
Treatment

Treatment Contributed Capital

Ullrich WTP

Davis WTP

Green WTP

Transmission Mains

Transmission Mains Contributed Capital
Distribution Mains

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital
Hydrants

Hydrants Contributed Capital

Services

Services Contributed Capital

Meters

Meters Contributed Capital
Laboratory Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment/Matenals

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital

General

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital

Total Plant Investment

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867

Adjusted
Water System
Net Plant-In-Service

117,568,893

6,654,481
92,303
36,618,584
320,069
1,158,904
33,408,574
34,852,558
65,764,611
127,180,941
19,496,504
56,570
235,476,878

224,122,334

13,891,179

14,328,477

5,547,892

32,748
9,797,263

89,301

946,459,063

-58-

Factor

[ ~]

Rl

Common-to-All

Allocation Factor

72.3%

72.4%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

69.4%
100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

0.0%

0.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%
69.4%

69.4%

Common-to-AH
Net Plant-In-Service
84,980,747

4,818,623

92,303
36,618,584

320,069
1,158,904
33,408,574

24,183,212
65,764,611

127,180,941
19,496,504

56,570
235,476,878

14,328,477
5,547,892

32,748
6,798,046

61,964

660,325,645

JJJ-3
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Depreciation Expense to Common-to-All

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Schedule F-2¢
WATER
Page 10f 1

Adjusted

Water System Common-to-AH Common-to-All
Description Depreciation Factor Allocation Factor  Net Plant-In-Service
Land & Easements 46,318 7 72.3% 33,480
Land & Easements Contributed Capital -
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -
Engineering/Studies 242,455 8 72.4% 175,566
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -
Basins 21,398 1 100.0% 21,398
Pump Stations 1,064,743 1 100.0% 1,064,743
Pump Stations Contributed Capital -
Hi-Service Pumps 26,810 1 100.0% 26,810
Booster Stations 38,791 1 100.0% 38,791
Tanks/Reservoirs 1,105,208 1 100.0% 1,105,208
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -
General Buildings/Other Structures 955,190 9 69.4% 662,779
Treatment 2,715,993 1 100.0% 2,715,993
Treatment Contnbuted Capital -
Ullrich WTP 4,655,876 1 100.0% 4,655,876
Davis WTP 1,173,234 1 100.0% 1,173,234
Green WTP 3,184 1 100.0% 3,184
Transmission Mains 6,546,708 1 100.0% 6,546,708
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -
Distribution Mains 6,012,320 S 0.0% -
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -
Hydrants 286,433 S 0.0% -
Hydrants Contributed Capital -
Services 919,187 1 100.0% 919,187
Services Contributed Capital -
Meters 372,971 1 100.0% 372,971
Meters Contributed Capital -
Laboratory Equipment 9,846 1 100.0% 9,846
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 1,396,413 9 69.4% 968,932
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital -
General 2,817 9 69.4% 1,955
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital -
Total Depreciation Expense 27,595,896 20,496,661

Docket Nos. 42857 and 42867 -59- JJJ-3
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